

original

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 34195-6-II

06 AUG 23 PM 3:48

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Am
DEPUTY

E. JOHN BENSON, D/B/A ELITE CELLULAR,
Appellant,

v.

OREGON PROCESSING SERVICE, INC. an Oregon corporation;
DANIEL J. MARTIN, individually, and the marital community
comprised of DANIEL J. and DIANE M. MARTIN,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph P. Zehnder, WSBA #28404
Lori M. Bemis, WSBA #32921
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument..... 2

A. Standard of Review Issues..... 2

B. Martin Violated RCW 19.190.020(1)(a) as a Matter of Law..... 3

 1. The 251 Spam Emails Martin Sent to Benson Misrepresented and Obscured Information in Their Points of Origin and Transmission Paths..... 3

 2. Martin Constitutes an Initiator of the 251 Spam Emails Pursuant to RCW 19.190.010(1) and (7)..... 6

 3. Martin also Assisted OPS in Transmitting the 251 Commercial Emails to Benson’s Two Email Addresses..... 9

C. Martin’s Proposed Interpretation of RCW 19.190 Would Undermine the Policies Underlying the Act..... 11

D. The Doctrine of Mitigation of Damages Is Not Applicable to a Violation of RCW 19.190..... 16

 1. Benson Was Under No Duty to Mitigate His Damages..... 16

 2. Application of the Doctrine of Mitigation of Damages Is Inconsistent With the Policies Underlying RCW 19.190..... 18

III. Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Bullard v. Bailey</u> , 91 Wn. App. 750, 959 P.2d 1122 (1998)	17
<u>Dependency of A.S. v. Safouane</u> , 101 Wn. App. 60, 6 P.3d 11 (2000)	2
<u>State v. Heckel</u> , 143 Wn.2d 824, 24 P.3d 404 (2001) 122 Wn. App. 60, 93 P.3d 189 (2004) <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1021, 108 P.3d 1229(2005) <i>cert denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 38, 163 L.Ed.2d 172.....	13,14,18
<u>Sutton v. Shufelberger</u> , 31 Wn. App. 579, 643 P.2d 920 (1982)	16
<u>Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., Inc.</u> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992)	16,17

Federal Cases

<u>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Crosby</u> , 774 F. Supp. 584 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....	16
<u>U.S. v. McAllister</u> , 747 F.2d 1273 (1984)	11

Statutes

RCW 19.86	1,20
RCW 19.86.090	20
RCW 19.190	<i>passim</i>

RCW 19.190.010	5
RCW 19.190.010(1).....	6,9,10
RCW 19.190.010(7).....	6,9
RCW 19.190.010(10).....	5
RCW 19.190.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.190.020(1)(a).....	3,4
RCW 19.190.020(2).....	18
RCW 19.190.030	1,20
RCW 19.190.040(1).....	20

Other Authorities

RAP 12.2.....	2
RAP 18.1.....	20
